BERWICK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET WORKSHOP OCTOBER 3, 2018

<u>CALL TO ORDER AND PLEDGE TO THE FLAG</u> — The Berwick Township Board of Supervisors held a Budget Workshop, and other business that may come before them, on October 3, 2018 at 8:00 a.m. in the Municipal Building, 85 Municipal Road, Hanover, PA. Present were Supervisors Pete Socks, Tom Danner, Earle Black, Scott Kennedy, Barry Cockley, Secretary Jean Hawbaker.

PUBLIC COMMENT — None.

NEW BUSINESS

- 1) <u>Leaf Collector</u> Berwick Township was the highest bidder through Municibid for the leaf collector (2002 ODB Co. 30 cy). Pete Socks made a motion to pay \$8,319.00 to Palmer Township 3600 Hartley Avenue, Palmer, PA 18045, and \$665.52 to Municibid, which is their buyers fee, seconded by Tom Danner. Roll Call: Black yes, Cockley yes, Socks yes, Danner yes, Kennedy yes. Motion carried.
- 2) <u>Municipal Index Money Market</u> Pete Socks made a motion to change the general fund savings, sewer fund savings and state fund checking to the Municipal Index Money Market, which gives better interest rates, seconded by Barry Cockley. Roll Call: Black yes, Cockley yes, Socks yes, Danner yes, Kennedy yes. Motion carried.
- 3) <u>Liquid Fuels Audit</u> The Board acknowledged.

The Board went into executive session at 9:32 a.m. to discuss personnel matters.

The Board came out of executive session at 10:07 a.m.

Pete Socks made a motion to terminate Tom Stylc effective October 4, 2018, seconded by Scott Kennedy. Roll Call: Black — yes, Cockley — yes, Socks — yes, Danner — yes, Kennedy — yes. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS CONT'D

- 4) <u>Township Building Upgrades</u> Tom Danner stated he met with a few architects regarding the upgrades to the township building and they will have the RFP's back to us soon. We may want to incorporate the drainage issues, and an additional bay.
- 5) **Emergency Management Coordinator** Will need to be discussed.

Pete Socks made a motion to adjourn at 10:12 a.m., seconded by Barry Cockley. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Jean A. Hawbaker Secretary/Treasurer BERWICK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS